PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Estate of Marshall G Dazey
DOCKET NO.: 03-24758.001-C 1
PARCEL NO.: 25-19-113-010

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board
(hereinafter PTAB) are Estate of Marshall G  Dazey, the
appel lant, by attorney Terrence J. Giffin with the law firm of
Eugene L. Giffin and Associates in Chicago and the Cook County
Board of Review

The subject property consists of a 36,400 square foot parcel of
| and containing a 118-year old, three-story, masonry constructed,
apartment building with 33,966 square feet of building area. The
appel lant, via counsel, argued that the narket value of the
subj ect property is not accurately reflected in the property's
assessed val uation as the basis of this appeal.

In support of the market value argunent, the appellant submtted
an appraisal of the subject property with an effective date of
January 1, 2003. The appraiser used the three traditional
approaches to value to arrive at narket value of $690,000. The
apprai ser determ ned that the highest and best use to be its
current use.

(Conti nued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds a reduction in the assessnment of the
property as established by the Cook County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 36,981
| MPR. : $142, 419
TOTAL: $179, 400

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ 0494JBV
1 of 3



Docket No. 03-24758.001-C 1

In the cost approach to value, the appraiser reviewed the sales
of four conparables to deternmine a value for the land of $5.00
per square foot or $180,000, rounded. Using the Marshal
Val uati on Conputerized Cost Service, the appraiser estimated a
repl acenment cost new for the inprovenent of $2,039,998. Using the
age-life nmethod, the appraiser then determ ned a depreciation of
73% bef ore external obsol esces and accrued depreciation of 79.4%
for a value of $475,750 for the inprovenent. A depreciated val ue
of the site inprovenents of $36,800 and the value of the |and was
than added in for a final value under the cost approach of
$690, 000, rounded.

In the incone approach, the appraiser reviewed the rent of 12
conparabl e properties and established a range of $375 to $1, 100
per apartnment unit. After adjustnents, the appraiser determ ned a
potential gross incone for the subject of $280,440. The apprai ser
than applied a 10% vacancy & collection factor for an effective
rental inconme of $252,396. Incone from parking and m scel | aneous
sources was estimated at $11,620 for an effective gross inconme of
$264, 016. Expenses were estimated at $153,208 to arrive at a net
operating incone of $110,808. Using several nmethods, the
apprai ser applied a capitalization rate of 16% for a total value
based on the i ncome approach of $690, 000, rounded.

Under the sales conparison approach to value, the appraiser
utilized four suggested conparable sales l|located in the sane
mar ket as the subject. The conparabl es consist of three-story,
masonry, apartnment buildings. The buildings range: in age from
73 to 97 years; in size from 15,414 to 37,050 square feet of
buil ding area; and in units from 24 to 36. The properties sold
from Decenber 2000 to January 2003 for prices ranging from
$445,000 to $695,000 or from $18.76 to $28.87 per square foot of
buil ding area. The appraiser nade several adjustnents to the
conparabl es. Based on this, the appraiser determ ned the subject
property's value wusing the sales conparison approach to be
$700, 000 rounded.

In reconciling the approaches to value, the appraiser gave
primary enphasis to the income approach and m ni mal consi deration
to the sales conparison approach for a final value for the
subj ect as of January 1, 2003 of $690, 000.

The board of review submtted "Board of Review Notes on Appeal "
wherein the subject's total assessnent was $237,135. The
subj ect's assessnent reflects a nmarket value of $912,058 using
the I evel of assessnent of 26% for Cass 3 property as contai ned
in the Cook County Real Property Assessnent Cassification
Ordi nance. The board al so submtted raw sale information for four

properties suggested as conparable to the subject. These
2 of 5



Docket No. 03-24758.001-C 1

conparables are all located within the subject's narket and are
improved with three or five-story, masonry, apartnment building
conpl exes. The conpl exes contain between one and four buil dings.
These buildings ranged in age from 31 to 49 years; in size from
22,000 to 32,775 square feet of building area; and in units from
21 to 40. The conparables sold from Novenber 2000 to January 2005
for prices ranging from $1, 095,000 to $2,310,000 or from $49.77
to $70.48 per square foot of building area. As a result of its
analysis, the board requested confirmation of the subject's
assessment.

After considering the evidence and reviewing the record, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal.

Wien overvaluation is clainmed the appellant has the burden of
proving the value of the property by a preponderance of the
evi dence. National City Bank of Mchigan/lllinois v. Illinois
Property Tax Appeal Board, 331111.App.3d 1038 (3'® Dist. 2002);
W nnebago County Board of Review v. Property Tax Appeal Board,
313 11l.App.3d 179 (2" Dist. 2000). Proof of narket value may
consist of an appraisal, a recent arnis length sale of the
subj ect property, recent sales of conparable properties, or
recent construction costs  of the subject property. 86
[1l.Adm n. Code 1910.65(c). Having considered the evidence
presented, the PTAB concludes that the evidence indicates a
reduction i s warranted.

In determning the fair market val ue of the subject property, the
PTAB finds the best evidence to be the appellant's appraisal. The
appel lant's appraiser utilized the three traditional approaches
to value in determning the subject's market val ue. The PTAB
finds this appraisal to be persuasive for the appraiser: has
experience in appraising; personally inspected the subject
property and reviewed the property's history; estimated a hi ghest
and best wuse for the subject property; utilized appropriate
mar ket data in undertaking the approaches to value; and lastly,
used simlar properties in the sales conparison approach while
providing sufficient detail regarding each sale as well as
adjustnents that were necessary. The PTAB gives little weight to
the board of review s conparables as the information provided was
raw sales data with no adjustnents made and two of the sales
occurred over two years after the lien date in question.

Therefore, the PTAB finds that the subject property contained a
mar ket val ue of $690,000 as of the January 1, 2003 assessnent
dat e. Since the mrket value of the subject has been
established, the Cook County Real Property Cassification
Ordi nance |evel of assessnents for Cook County Class 3 property
of 26% will apply. In applying this level of assessnent to the

3 of 5



Docket No. 03-24758.001-C 1

subject, the total assessed value is $179,400 while the subject's
current total assessed value is above this ambunt at $237, 135.
Therefore, the PTAB finds that a reduction is warranted.

This is a final adm nistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the Crcuit Court or Appellate
Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735

ILCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

7

Chai r man

Menber Menber

Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI1 ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[I'linois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: December 7, 2007

@;ﬁmﬂa@

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE

4 of 5



Docket No. 03-24758.001-C 1
Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnent of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’ s deci sion, appeal the assessnent for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of vyour County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

5 of 5



